The Company's exposure to credit risk is limited to financial assets, which at the Balance Sheet date

are analyzed as follows:

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables

31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Trade and other receivables 4.522.728 4.925.762

Cash and cash equivalents 1.696.321 2.029.510

 6.219.049 6.955.272

The Company constantly monitors its receivables, either individually or in groups, and incorporates

this information into established credit control procedures.

As at 31.12.2024 none of the financial assets of the Company had been insured with any form of credit

insurance.

Interest rate risk

The Company finances its investments as well as its needs for working capital through bank borrowing,

sight deposits and time deposits and consequently its profit or loss is burdened with debit interest.

The Company is exposed to the risk of increasing interest rates, its financial needs are monitored on a

budget and consequently the Management decisions on the term and relevance with the floating interest

rates are taken separately on a case by case basis.

The following table presents the sensitivity of profit or loss of the year as well as the equity to a

reasonable change of the interest rate of + 1,00%, -1,00%.

 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

 1,00% -1,00% 1,00% -1,00%

20

Income Statement
for the year (64.882) 64.882 (74.929) 74.929

Equity (64.882) 64.882 (74.929) 74.929

Liquidity risk

The Company's approach in the effort to minimize liquidity risk is to ensure adequate cash and

approved credit limits.

To avoid liquidity risks, cash flow provisions are made for a period of one year during the preparation

of the annual budget as well as on a monthly rolling basis to ensure sufficient cash available in order to

meet operating needs and financial liabilities. With this policy, the Company maintains liquidity risk at

low levels. On 31 December 2024, the maturity of the Company’s financial liabilities is analyzed as

follows:

Liquidity risk

[…]

No significant commitments regarding operating leases are effective.

111

9.30 Risk Management objectives and policies

The Company is exposed to multiple financial risks such as market risk (interest rates, etc.), credit risk

and liquidity risk. The Company's financial instruments consist mainly of bank deposits, withdrawal

rights at banks, short-term high-liquidity financial products listed on money market, trade debtors and

creditors.

Currency risk

The Company is not exposed to foreign exchange risk as all its receivables and liabilities are in Euro.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The Company's policy is to minimize its exposure to the risk of cash flows interest rate risk. As of

December 31, 2024, the Company is exposed to changes in the market interest rate regarding its bank

borrowings, subject to a variable interest rate.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the income statement and the equity to a reasonable change

of the interest rate of +1% or – 1% for 2024 and 2023. Changes in interest rates are estimated to be

on a reasonable basis in relation to the recent market conditions.

 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

 1,00% -1,00% 1,00% -1,00%

Income Statement  (64.882) 64.882 (74.929) 74.929

Equity (64.882) 64.882 (74.929) 74.929

According to the Company's policy, no specific hedging policy is applied in respect of these

investments.

Credit risk analysis

The Company's exposure to the credit risk is limited to the financial assets, analyzed as follows at the

Balance Sheet date:

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables

31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Trade receivables and other receivables 4.522.728 4.925.762

112

Cash and Cash Equivalent 1.696.321 2.029.510

Total 6.219.049 6.955.272

The Company constantly reviews its receivables, either separately or by group, and incorporates this